Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### **SCHEDULE 9**

Regulation 41(1)

#### **MODIFICATIONS**

#### The Employment Act 1989

1. In Schedule 1 to the Employment Act 1989(1), in place of "Parts IV and V of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "Paragraphs 5 and 11 of Schedule 4 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I. 1999/xxxx]".

#### **Commencement Information**

II Sch. 9 para. 1 in force at 1.1.2000, see reg. 1(a)

#### The Employment Rights Act 1996

**2.** In section 64(3) of the Employment Rights Act 1996(**2**), in place of "regulation 16 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "regulation 24 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I. 1999/xxxx]".

#### **Commencement Information**

I2 Sch. 9 para. 2 in force at 1.1.2000, see reg. 1(a)

#### The Personal Protective Equipment at Work Regulations 1992

**3.** In regulation 3 of the Personal Protective Equipment at Work Regulations 1992(**3**), in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]".

#### **Commencement Information**

I3 Sch. 9 para. 3 in force at 1.1.2000, see reg. 1(a)

#### The Notification of New Substances Regulations 1993

**4.** In sub-paragraph (2)(e) of regulation 3 of the Notification of New Substances Regulations 1993(**4**), in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]".

#### **Commencement Information**

I4 Sch. 9 para. 4 in force at 1.1.2000, see reg. 1(a)

1

<sup>(1) 1989</sup> c. 38.

<sup>(2) 1996</sup> c. 18.

<sup>(3)</sup> S.I. 1992/2966.

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 1993/3050.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### The Chemicals (Hazard Information and Packaging for Supply) Regulations 1994

**5.** In sub-paragraph (1)(a) of regulation 3 of the Chemicals (Hazard Information and Packaging for Supply) Regulations 1994(**5**), in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]".

## Commencement Information 15 Sch. 9 para. 5 in force at 1.1.2000, see reg. 1(a)

#### The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 1995

**6.** Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 2 to the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 1995(**6**), shall be deleted and the following substituted—

"In this paragraph, "radiation generator" means any electrical equipment emitting ionising radiation and containing components operating at a potential difference of more than 5kV.".

# Commencement Information 16 Sch. 9 para. 6 in force at 1.1.2000, see reg. 1(a)

#### The Packaging, Labelling and Carriage of Radioactive Material by Rail Regulations 1996

**7.** In paragraph 1(s) of Schedule 14 to the Packaging, Labelling and Carriage of Radioactive Material by Rail Regulations 1996(7), after "regulation 27 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be added "or regulation 12 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.1.1999/xxxx]".

```
Commencement Information
17 Sch. 9 para. 7 in force at 1.1.2000, see reg. 1(a)
```

#### The Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998

- **8.** The Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998(**8**) shall be modified as follows—
  - (a) in the definition of "ionising radiation" in regulation 2(1), in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I. 1999/xxxx]";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (d) of paragraph 4 of Schedule 2, in place of "Schedule 3 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "Schedule 1 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I. 1999/xxxx]".
  - (c) in paragraph 5 of Schedule 2, in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]".

<sup>(</sup>**5**) S.I. 1994/3247.

<sup>(6)</sup> S.I. 1995/3163.

<sup>(7)</sup> S.I. 1996/2090.

<sup>(8)</sup> S.I. 1998/494.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### **Commencement Information**

I8 Sch. 9 para. 8 in force at 1.1.2000, see reg. 1(a)

#### The Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations 1999

- 9. The Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations 1999(9) shall be modified as follows—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (1)(c) of regulation 3, in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]";
  - (b) the chapeau to regulation 9 shall be deleted and the following substituted—
    - "Fees for application for approval or reassessment of approval of dosimetry services and for type approval of apparatus under the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999".
  - (c) in regulation 9(2), the words "a radiation generator or an apparatus containing a radioactive substance" shall be deleted and substituted by the following—
    - "apparatus pursuant to sub-paragraphs 1(c)(i) and 1(d)(i) of Schedule 1 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]";
  - (d) the title of Schedule 8 shall be deleted and the following substituted—

"FEES FOR APPLICATIONS FOR APPROVAL OR REASSESSMENT OF APPROVAL OF DOSIMETRY SERVICES AND FOR TYPE APPROVAL OF APPARATUS UNDER THE IONISING RADIATIONS REGULATIONS 1999";

- (e) in the first entry of column 1 of Schedule 8, in place of "regulation 15 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985", there shall be substituted "regulation 35 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]";
- (f) the final entry of column 1 of Schedule 8 shall be deleted and the following substituted—

#### **Commencement Information**

**I9** Sch. 9 para. 9 in force at 1.1.2000, see **reg. 1(a)** 

<sup>&</sup>quot;Type approval of apparatus under sub-paragraph 1(c)(i) or 1(d)(i) of Schedule 1 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx] (which excepts such type approved apparatus from the notification requirements of regulation 6 of those Regulations)."

#### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Sch. 9 para. 9 revoked by S.I. 2001/2626 Sch. 20
- Sch. 9 para. 7 revoked by S.I. 2002/2099 Sch. 2
- Sch. 9 para. 6 revoked by S.I. 2013/1471 reg. 18(1)Sch. 4 Table 1
- Regulations modified by S.I. 2016/1154 Sch. 23 Pt. 5 para. 7(1)
- Regulations revoked by S.I. 2017/1075 reg. 42(2)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 para. 1A inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 113(3)
- reg. 4(4) inserted by S.I. 2014/3248 Sch. 5 para. 10(b)
- reg. 5(8) inserted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 101(3)
- reg. 6(10) inserted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 102(3)
- reg. 14(a)(b) modified by S.I. 2005/2686 reg. 19
- reg. 22(9) inserted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 103(3)
- reg. 25(4) inserted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 104(3)
- reg. 35A inserted by S.I. 2001/2975 Sch. 11 para. 5